PCI Interface+
Manual
Gesytec GmbH
Pascalstr. 6
52076 Aachen, Germany
Tel. + (49) 24 08 / 9 44-0
Fax + (49) 24 08 / 94 4-100
email: info@gesytec.de

are described in this documentation. Each variant is identifiable by a type code
sticker on the rear of the card.
Type Code Order Code Network Interface Type
LVP.CAA P.V10202 TP/XF-1250
LVP.DAA P.V10203 RS-485
LVP.AAA P.V10204 FTT
Table 1-1  Variants, order-codes and type identifiers
1.2 Scope of Delivery
• PC plug-in card
• Mounting instruction
• Installation and documentation disk (CD-ROM) with
– network drivers for 32 bit and 64 bit versions of
Windows XP, Vista, 7, Server 2003, Server 2008, Server 2008 R2.
– Easylon RNI Software for remote LONWORKS access
– EasyCheck utility for Easylon Interfaces
– WLDV32.DLL
– This documentation
1.3 Overview
The Easylon PCI Interface+ is a network interface link between a PCI bus com-
puter and a control network following the EIA709.1 standard or the LONWORKS
specifications. Variants are available for connection via transformer coupled
twisted pair (TP/XF), free topology (FTT) transceivers and for EIA-485 serial
connection.
As an Easylon Interface+ the network interface card realizes the parallel access
of several applications to the network. Thus, the card can be used with the Easy-
lon Analyzer, allowing protocol analysis while other applications are continued.
The Easylon PCI Interface+ is provided with a service button and LED. In the
TP/XF and FTT variants, the card is equipped with two connectors, either of
which can be used:
– 9 pin D-type connector
Easylon PCI Interface+ Manual Product Information
  6/19
LV
P/
U
se
rD
oc
/L
V
P_
M
an
ua
l-E
-v
1.
3.
do
c
– 2 pin screw-plug terminal
1.3.1 VNI (Virtual Network Interface)
Easylon Interfaces+ are so called Virtual Network Interfaces (VNI). With VNI
Echelon defined a transparent mode of operation for LonWorks interfaces. In this
mode LonTalk packet are not pre processed on the interface device, but the PC
realized the complete network access. Thus the applications running on the PC
receive an send the messages. VNI interfaces overcome several limitations of the
conventional interfaces using MIP or NSI firmware. For instance they offer an
increased performance. Easylon VNI interfaces are compatible with the Echelon
VNI interfaces and can be used with LNS based software such as LonMaker for
Windows without problems.
1.3.2 MIP
The Neuron Chip used on the conventional network interface requires a firmware
to realize the interface functionality. The de facto standard was the MIP firm-